

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

GREGORY SALDAMANDO,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC20-844

The Florida Bar File
No. 2019-70,685(11C)

ANSWER BRIEF OF GREGORY SALDAMANDO

Henry M. Coxe III
Florida Bar No. 0155193
hmc@bedellfirm.com
Brian T. Coughlin
Florida Bar No. 0713732
btc@bedellfirm.com
Lidija I. Barauskas
Florida Bar No. 118076
lib@bedellfirm.com
BEDELL, DITTMAR, DeVAULT,
PILLANS & COXE, P.A.
101 East Adams Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 353-0211

Counsel for Respondent
Gregory Saldamando

RECEIVED, 10/22/2021 08:09:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. Preliminary Statement	1
B. Procedural History	1
C. Factual Summary	3
1. Initiation of Legal Representation.....	3
2. Terms of Legal Representation	3
3. Strems Law Firm Files Suit.....	4
4. Settlement Discussions	4
5. Fee Dispute	8
D. Witness Trial Testimony.....	10
1. Eduardo Alvarez	10
2. Doris Herrera.....	12
3. Benjamin Keener, Esq.	15
4. Aaron Kling, Esq.....	17
5. Cris Boyar, Esq. (Expert)	19
6. Adrian Arkin, Esq. (Expert).....	22
E. Sanctions Hearing.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	31

I.	The Bar’s argument that the fee agreement is prohibited is neither adequately preserved nor defensible on the merits.....	31
II.	The Referee correctly determined that the evidence does not support additional violations.....	39
	A. Rule 4-1.2, Objectives.....	43
	B. Rule 4-1.7, Conflict with Current Client	46
	C. Rule 4-1.5, Fees	49
	D. Rule 4-8.4(a)(c), Misconduct.....	51
III.	A public reprimand is reasonable based on the facts and the law and is consistent with the applicable Standards.....	52
	A. Standards.....	53
	B. Mitigating and Aggravating Factors	56
	C. Case Law.....	59
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fla. Life Ins. Co. v. Fickes</i> , 613 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	33
<i>Florida Bar v. Adorno</i> , 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011).....	59
<i>Florida Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003).....	26, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Barcus</i> , 697 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1997).....	53
<i>Florida Bar v. Bustamante</i> , 662 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1995)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Carlon</i> , 820 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007).....	25, 27
<i>Florida Bar v. Hecker</i> , 475 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1985)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Kavanaugh</i> , 915 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2005)	59
<i>Florida Bar v. Lord</i> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	53
<i>Florida Bar v. Miller</i> , 863 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Morse</i> , 784 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2001).....	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Picon</i> , 205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016).....	24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Florida Bar v. Poplack</i> , 599 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1992).....	53
<i>Florida Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 892 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2004)	59
<i>Florida Bar v. Summers</i> , 728 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1999)	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Weiss</i> , 586 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1991).....	24

<i>Florida Bar v. Wolis</i> , 783 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>Forthuber v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , 229 So. 3d 896 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	34, 36
<i>Johnson v. Omega Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1207, 1219 (Fla. 2016)	33
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 555 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1990)...	34

Statutes

§ 627.428(1), Fla. Stat.	33
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat.	passim

Rules

Rule Regulating Florida Bar 3-7.7(c)(5)	25
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.2	2, 29, 30
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.4	2, 29
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.5	2, 29, 30
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.7	2, 29, 30
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-1.8	2
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-8.4	29
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-8.4(a).....	2, 30
Rule Regulating Florida Bar 4-8.4(c).....	2, 30

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 3.2(b)(3)	58
Standard 3.3(b)(1)	56
Standard 3.3(b)(2)	56

Standard 3.3(b)(5)	56
Standard 3.3(b)(7)	56
Standard 4.3	54, 55
Standard 4.6	54, 55
Standard 6.1	54, 55
Standard 6.2	53
Standard 7.1	54
Standard 8.1	28
